## RESOLUTION NO. 156

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING CLACKAMAS COUNTY TO SPONSOR FEDERAL AID SECONDARY PROJECT FOR PARTIAL FUNDING OF WILSONVILLE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the County of Clackamas, the City of Wilsonville, and certain private citizens have been studying the traffic conditions and safety hazards presented by portions of Wilsonville Road, and the necessity and feasibility of implementing and accomplishing certain improvements including, but not limited to, a realignment of what is commonly known as the "S." curves, and

WHEREAS, the County of Clackamas has indicated a willingness to sponsor a Federal Aid Secondary Project as a means of partially funding of said imporvements, inclusive of realignment, and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Wilsonville City
Council at its regularly scheduled meeting on February 2, 1981,
and the City Council found that it is in the public interest,
health, safety and general welfare to proceed with these improvements and to request Clackamas County to sponsor such a Federal
Aid Secondary Project,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Wilson-ville as follows:

1. The City Council of the City of Wilsonville hereby requests the County of Clackamas to sponsor a Federal Aid Secondary Project as a means of partially funding improvements to,

including, but not limited to realignment of the "S." curves, Wilsonville Road, located in the City of Wilsonville, County of Clackamas, Oregon.

2. City Staff is hereby directed to cooperate and support the efforts of Clackamas County in sponsoring the above mentioned Federal Aid Secondary Project.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 175 day of felicate, 1981, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder